
December 16; 2010 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

Ms. Camila W. Kunau 
Assistant City Attorney 
City of San Antonio 
P.O. Box 839966 
San Antonio,Texas 78283 

Dear Ms. Kunau: 

0R20 1 0-18942 

You ask whether celiain inf0l111ation is subject to required public disclosme under the 
Public Infol111ation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govel11ment Code. Yom request was 
assigned ID# 405148 (COSA File No. 10-1704). 

The City of San Antonio (the "city") received a request for infol111ation relating to bidding 
for publicatiOll of city legal notices. You state some of the requested information has been 
released. Y 9u claim other responsive infonnation is excepted from disclosme under 
sections 552.l01 tlu'ough 552.142 ofthe Govenmlent Code. You also believe this request 
for informatiQ~lmay implicate the interests of third parties. You infol111 us La Prensa de San 
Antonio and the Observer Newspaper Group were notified ofthe request and oftheir right 
to submit arguments as to why the requested infol111ation should not be released.! 

Section 552.301 of the Govel11ment Code prescribes procedmes a govenmlental body must 
follow in asking this office to determine whether requested infonnation is excepted from 
public disc1osme. See Gov't Code § 552.301(a). Section 552.301(e) requires the 
govermnental~body to submit to this office, no later than the fifteenth business day after the 
date of its rec,eipt of the request for infol111ation, (1) written conmlents in support of the 
govermnental,body's claimed exceptions to disclosme and (2) the specific information at 
issue orrepresentative samples ifthe information is voluminous. See id. § 552.301 (e )(1 )(A), 
CD). You sta~y the city received the present request for information on October 18,2010. 

ISee G~~'tCode § 552.305( d); Open Records DecisionNo. 542 (1990) (statutory predecessor to GOy't 
Code § 552.305 permitted goYel11l11ental body to rely on interested third party to raise and explain applicability 
of exception to c;lisclosme under certain Ci.rclU11stances). 
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We note the city received clarification of the request on October 21. See Gov't Code 
§ 552.222(b) (govel11mental bodymay communicate with requestor for purpose of clarifying 
or narrowing request for infol11lation). As of the date of this decision, you have not 
submitted to this office either any written conmlents in support of the exceptions the city 
claims or any,infol11lation the city seeks to withhold. Thus, the city has not complied with 
section 552.301 of the Govel11ment Code in requesting this decision. 

If a govel11mental body fails to comply with section 552.301, the requested infol11lation is 
presumed to h.e subj ect to required public disclosure and must be releaseq, unless there is a 
compelling re,ason to withhold any of the information. See iel. § 552.302; Simmons v. 
Kuzmich, l66,S.W.3d 342,350 (Tex. App.-FOliWorth2005, nopet.); Hancockv. State Bel. 
of Ins., 797 S.W.2d 379, 381-82 (Tex. App.-Austin 1990, no writ). This statutory 
presumption can generally be overcome when infol11lation is confidential by law or third­
party interests are at stake. See Open Records Decision Nos. 630 at 3 (1994), 325 at 2 
(1982). 

We note an i11!erested third pmiy is allowed ten business days from the date of its receipt of 
the govel11mental body's notice under section 552.305 of the Govel11ment Code to submit 
its reasons, if]Jlny, as to why infonnation relating to the party should not be released. See 
Gov't Code §.552.305(d)(2)(B). As of the date ofthis decision, this office has received no 
correspondenge from either of the third parties you notified. Thus, because the third pmiies 
have not dem~mstrated any ofthe requested infonnation is proprietary for the pUl1Joses of the 
Act, the city l1::~ay not withhold any ofthe infonnation on the basis of any proprietary interest 
the third parti.es may have in the infon11ation. See iel. § 552.l10(a)-(b); Open Records 
Decision No~. 552 at 5 (1990), 661 at 5-6 (1999). We also note the city's discretionary 
exceptions to disclosure are not compelling reasons for non-disclosure lmder 
section 552j02. See Open Records Decision No. 665 at 2 n.5 (2000) (discretionary 
exceptions gc;perally). In failing to comply with section 552.301, the city has waived the 
discretionary~exceptions it claims and may not withhold mly of the requested infol11lation 
under any of those exceptions. See Open Records Decision No. 663 at 5 (1999) (waiver of 
discretionary ,exceptions). The city also claims mandatory exceptions to disclosure. See 
Open Records Decision No. 674 at 3 n.4 (2001) (mandatOlY exceptions generally). But 
because the c-i)ty has not submitted mly ofthe requested information to this office, we have 
no basis to ~onc1ude that any of the information is confidential under any mmldatory 
exception. T~l.US, we have no choice but to order you to release the requested information in 
accordance with section 552.302 of the Govel11ment Code. If you believe the infol11lation 
is confidentictl and may not lawfully be released, you must challenge this ruling in cOUli 
pursuant to section 552.324 of the Govel11ment Code. 

This letter rui~ng is limited to the pmiicular infol11lation at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as.,presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
deten11inatiol1'regarding any other infol11lation or any other circUl11stances. 

'1 

This ruling t~iggers impOliant deadlines regarding the lights and responsibilities of the 
govenu11entahbody and of the requestor. For more infol11lation conceming those rights and 
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" \' 

'I 

responsibiliti~s, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/openlindex or1.php, 
or call the Office of the, Attomey General's Open Govenm1ent Hotline, toll free, 
at (877) 673""6839. Questions conceming the allowable charges for providing public 
infonnation uuder the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of 
the Attomey General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

" 

S=Y'W:Jli~ 
ames W. Monis, III 

Assistant Att~'rney General 
Open Records Division 

" 
h. 

JWM/em 

Ref: ID# 495148 

c: Requ¢stor 

Mr. Tino Duran 
La Prel1sa de San Antonio 
230 N\()lih Medina 
San APtonio, Texas 78207 

Mr. HNssein Ali 
Obsel~yer Newspaper Group 
P.O. :$,px 200226 
San Aqltonio, Texas 78220 
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